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Pursuant to general and local laws, the Library Manager of the Jefferson County Law Library may use the Law Library Fund to reimburse Law Library employees, via the Jefferson County Commission, for costs associated in pursuing their education when the employee complies with the requirements specified in Jefferson County Commission Administrative Order 92-6.





Dear Judge Thorn:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





Does the Library Manager of the Jefferson County Law Library have the authority to use funds from the Law Library Trust Account to reimburse Law Library employees, via the Jefferson County Commission, for costs attendant in pursuing their education when the employee complies with the requirements specified in Administrative Order 92-6?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





In your request letter, you stated that the Jefferson County Law Library presently operates under Act No. 79-751, codified at section 11-25-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and local laws.





Section 11-25-1 of the Code authorizes the governing body of each county, by resolution, the power "to establish and maintain a county law library for each courthouse in their respective counties for the use and benefit of the county and state officials, court system and the public."  Ala. Code § 11-25-1 (1989).  The governing body has the power to appropriate and set aside for the establishment, maintenance, and support of said libraries, such space and funds as it shall deem necessary and appropriate.  Section 11-25-6 provides that "[t]he presiding circuit judge for the county or county law librarian if one exists, shall administer the county law library and shall disburse the library funds, and shall appoint such librarians and assistants as are necessary for the proper operation of the library."  Ala. Code § 11-25-6 (1989).  Section 11-25-7 provides that:





Upon the establishment of a county law library under the provisions of this chapter each county shall have and maintain a separate fund known as the county law library fund and may have a separate law library fund for each law library in the county.  The county law library funds shall consist of funds appropriated by the state, county or municipal governments, funds collected under the provisions of law, proceeds from the sale of copies, books and other materi�als, or received from donations, gifts, grants and funds other than those appropriated, and shall be audited as county funds are audited. Said fund may be used to match grants for library purposes.  Library funds may be used to pay library per�sonnel. . . .





Ala. Code § 11-25-7 (1989) (emphasis added).





	Section 11-25-9 of the Code of Alabama authorizes a library fee for the support and maintenance of a county law library and reads as follows:





[A] library fee of two dollars shall be paid in all causes and cases of whatever nature in the dis�trict and circuit courts of the various counties wherein this law is in effect, to be collected as other court costs are collected and paid at the same time as docket or filing fees are paid. Said library fees shall be paid in all proceedings wherein a docket or filing fee is paid.  All of the funds collected under the provisions of this sec�tion shall be transmitted to the proper county law library fund by the tenth of each month fol�lowing their collection.





Ala. Code § 11-25-9 (1989) (emphasis added).





Act No. 94-665 and Act No. 99-549 have amended Act No. 79-751.  Act No. 94-665 is operative only in Jefferson County and imposed addi�tional court costs presently in effect in the Tenth Judicial Circuit of Jefferson County, Alabama, and provides for the payment of specified funds into the Birmingham Division Law Library Fund. Act No. 94-665 provides at Section 2(a) that:





Notwithstanding any special, local, or gen�eral law to the contrary, there is levied on all cases in district court, an additional fee of seven dollars ($7) and in circuit court, an additional fee of two dollars ($2).  When collected by the clerk of the district court, five dollars ($5) of the fee collected in each case shall be remitted monthly to the program director of the Treatment to Alternative Street Crime (TASC), who shall deposit the funds in a special fund known as the 'TASC Fund' and two dollars ($2) of the fee col�lected in each case in the district and circuit court shall be remitted to the Birmingham Divi�sion Law Library Fund.





1994 Ala. Acts No. 94-665, 1277.  Section 2(d) further provides that “the presiding circuit judge of the Tenth Judicial Circuit shall administer the Birmingham Division Law Library Fund, disburse the funds, and appoint librarians and assistants as are necessary for the proper operation of the library. . . .”  1994 Ala. Acts No. 94-665, Sections 1 and 2, 1278 (empha�sis added).





Act No. 99-549 is operative only in Jefferson County and provides, at "Section 2," that:





Notwithstanding any special, local, or gen�eral law to the contrary, there is levied on all cases filed in circuit and district court in the Birmingham Division of the Tenth Judicial Cir�cuit an additional court cost of three dollars ($3) which shall be in addition to the fees presently in effect.  When collected by the clerk of the court, the fees shall be remitted by the clerk to the Birmingham Division Law Library.





1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-549, Section 2, 1194 (emphasis added).





In 1980, the Jefferson County Commission, by resolution, elected to operate under the provisions of Act No. 79-751, as recorded on page 308 of Minute Book 57.  In your request letter, you stated that employees of the Law Library became Jefferson County employees pursuant to a March 3, 1981, Jefferson County Commission resolution recorded on page 607 of Minute Book 57 and, thereafter, by a written agreement entered into between the parties.  The resolution of March 3, 1981, required the Law Library to reimburse the Jefferson County Commission for all sala�ries and benefits expended, including insurance, pension, vacation, and sick leave benefits available to county employees.  A written agreement, dated June 23, 1981, containing specified consideration in which the positions of Law Librarian and the Law Library Assistant were estab�lished as county employees, was entered into between the Jefferson County Law Library and the Jefferson County Commission and was approved by the Personnel Board of Jefferson County.  Additionally, it was agreed that the Law Library would reimburse Jefferson County for all sums paid to or for the benefit of the two positions "including salary, insurance, pension, longevity compensation, and any and all other current or future benefits accorded said positions."  Agreement between the Jefferson County Law Library and the Jefferson County Commission (app. June 23, 1981).





	Jefferson County Commission Administrative Order No. 92-6 allows county employees to continue their education or training and be reim�bursed for tuition and lab fees under certain prescribed circumstances.  In consideration of the county's promise to reimburse applicants for educa�tional training, the applicant employee agrees to work for Jefferson County for a period of time.





The Library Manager of the Jefferson County Law Library has the authority, pursuant to general and local law, to use the Law Library Fund to reimburse Law Library employees, via the Jefferson County Commis�sion, for costs attendant in pursuing their education when the employee complies with the requirements specified in Jefferson County Commission Administrative Order 92-6.








CONCLUSION





Pursuant to general and local law, the Library Manager of the Jefferson County Law Library may use the Law Library Fund to reimburse Law Library employees, via the Jefferson County Commission, for costs in pursuing their education when the employee complies with the require�ments specified in Jefferson County Commission Administrative Order 92-6.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Examiners of Public Accounts.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:








CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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